

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 24, 2008]

Consolidated Case Nos. 08-5424, 08-5425, 08-5426, 08-5428, 08-5429

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

JAMAL KIYEMBA, ET AL.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, ET AL.,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL IMMIGRATION JUSTICE CENTER AND AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*, SUPPORTING
AFFIRMANCE**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
Director of Litigation
208 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
T: 312-660-1613
F: 312-660-1506
croth@heartlandalliance.org

Attorney for *Amici Curiae* National Immigration
Justice Center and American Immigration Lawyers
Association

THOMAS A. GOTTSCHALK*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
(D.C. Cir. Bar # 33705)
Of Counsel
655 Fifteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005-5793
T: 202-879-5010
F: 202-654-9600
tgottschalk@kirkland.com

CHRISTOPHER TURNER
cmturner@kirkland.com
BERNARD TAYLOR
btaylor@kirkland.com
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
200 E. RANDOLPH DR
CHICAGO, IL 60601
T: 312-861-2000
F: 312-861-2200
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* National Immigration
Justice Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
GLOSSARY	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Immigration Law HAS LITTLE RELEVANCE TO A District Court’S Order to Release from Federal Detention to the United States ALIENS Who Were Brought Involuntarily to The United States	3
A. Immigration Precedent Distinguishes Immigrants Who Voluntarily Seek Admission From Those Who Are Brought To The United States Against Their Will.	5
B. The District Court’s Order Does not Unlawfully Challenge The Government’s Power Under Immigration Law But Only Provides For Release Under Habeas Corpus.	10
II. 8 U.S.C. § 1182 DOES NOT BAR THE RELEASE OF THE UIGHURS INTO THE UNITED STATES	10
A. Federal Courts May Order Release Of Aliens Inadmissible Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182 Without Impacting Their Legal Status.	11
B. Immigration Law Further Reflects That The Uighurs Could Be Paroled Into The United States Without Determining Admissibility Under 8 U.S.C. § 1182 Or Their Legal Status.	13
C. Regardless Of Whether The Uighurs Were Released Or Paroled Into The United States, The Government Could Pursue Removal Proceedings, Provided They Are Not Unlawfully Detained.	13
1. Immigration detention is intended only to facilitate removal, not to punish	14
2. Indefinite detention while removal is not reasonably	

foreseeable would be unlawful.	15
3. Because it would be both punitive and indefinite, detention of the Uighurs under the pretense of removal would be illegal.	17
III. Release of the Uighurs into the United States May Be Supervised AND SUBJECT TO REASONABLE CONDITIONS	18
A. Non-Citizens Released Under <i>Zadvydas</i> Or <i>Martinez</i> Are Subject to Supervision.	18
B. Non-Government Organizations Effectively Monitor Aliens Who Are Released On Parole Or Supervision.	19
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
CERTIFICATE AS TO SEPARATE BRIEF	
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

* <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008).....	5, 9, 11, 12
* <i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371, 377 (2005).....	passim
* <i>Matter of Badalamenti</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 623 (BIA 1988)	6, 7
* <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	17
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7
<i>Fieran v. I.N.S.</i> , 268 F.3d 340 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Gonzalez-Oropeza v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 321 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	7
<i>Ins v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Indiana</i> , 406 U.S. 715 (1972).....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925).....	13
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	5, 13, 14

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Ly v. Hansen</i> , 351 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Matter of C-C-</i> , 3 I&N Dec. 221 (BIA 1948)	7
<i>Nadarajah v. Gonzales</i> , 443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892)	14
<i>Nolan v. Holmes</i> , 334 F.3d 189 (2d. Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2006)	5
<i>Rosales-Garcia v. Holland</i> , 322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezee</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953)	8
<i>Sierra v. I.N.S.</i> , 258 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Tran v. Mukasey</i> , 515 F.3d 478 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Tuan Thai v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Paktorovics v. Murff</i> , 60 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1958)	8
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	6
<i>United States v. Garcia-Jurado</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 498 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	6

<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Wong Wing v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 228 (1896).....	14, 15

Constitution and Statutes

3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution § 1333	3
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d)(3).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 212.5(d).....	19
8 C.F.R. § 241.13(h).....	18
8 C.F.R. § 241.5	18
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(38).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1157	12
8 U.S.C. § 1182	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)	13, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)(C).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).	18
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(3)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1226a(a)(6)	17
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	12

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(B)(ii) 12

8 U.S.C. § 1253(b) 18

8 USC § 1225a 5, 16

Other Authorities

“Testing Community Supervision for the INS: An Evaluation of the
 Appearance Assistance Program,” Vera Institute of Justice, August
 2000, at 3-4, *available at*
http://www.vera.org/publication_pdf/aapfinal.pdf 19
